

No. 16-405

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY CO., PETITIONER

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE
ESTATE OF BRENT T. TYRRELL, DECEASED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSEPH F. BUSA
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The Federal Employers’ Liability Act does not confer authority on state courts to exercise personal jurisdiction over any defendant doing business in the State.....	8
A. The text of Section 56 does not affirmatively authorize a state court to assert personal jurisdiction over a defendant.....	9
B. The history of Section 56 confirms that the provision does not address personal jurisdiction.....	14
C. This Court’s decisions do not hold that Section 56 affirmatively authorizes a state court to exercise personal jurisdiction over a defendant doing business in the State.....	18
D. Montana law, not the FELA, is the source of the Montana courts’ authority to assert personal jurisdiction over petitioner in this case.....	23
II. The Montana courts’ assertion of general personal jurisdiction over petitioner based on the state long-arm statute violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	24
A. <i>Goodyear</i> and <i>Daimler</i> define the due-process constraints on state courts’ exercise of general personal jurisdiction over out-of-state defendants.....	25
B. The Montana courts’ exercise of general personal jurisdiction over petitioner violates due process.....	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions and rules.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	32
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Barrett v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 361 Or. 115 (2017).....	12, 31
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	25
<i>Collett, Ex parte</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	11
<i>Cound v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 173 F. 527 (C.C.W.D. Tex. 1909).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	2, 3, 7, 26, 28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2, 26
<i>Hoffman v. Missouri ex rel. Foraker</i> , 274 U.S. 21 (1927).....	19
<i>Hoxie v. New York, N. H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909).....	15
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 25
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Macon Grocery Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 215 U.S. 501 (1910).....	15
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	22
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929)	19
<i>Miles v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	9, 10
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> (<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i>), 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	11, 16, 22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	1
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	29, 30
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , No. SC95514, 2017 WL 770977 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017)	12, 31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Tackett v. Duncan</i> , 334 P.3d 920 (Mont. 2014)	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	25

VI

Constitution, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	19, 21, 32
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	28, 32
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Act of Apr. 22, 1908, ch. 149, § 6, 35 Stat. 66.....	14
Act of Apr. 5, 1910, ch. 143, § 1, 36 Stat. 291.....	14, 16
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 291, 36 Stat. 1167	14
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869:	
§ 1, 62 Stat. 939	16
§ 18, 62 Stat. 989	16
Clayton Act, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730 (15 U.S.C. 12	
<i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 12, 38 Stat. 736	13
15 U.S.C. 22.....	13
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 25(c) (1982).....	10
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1132(e)(2)	13
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3732.....	13
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51	
<i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
45 U.S.C. 51	1, 1a
45 U.S.C. 56 (§ 6)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations	
Act, 18 U.S.C. 1965(d)	13
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77v(a)	13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78aa(a)	13
15 U.S.C. 53.....	13
28 U.S.C. 1404(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 1445(a)	16

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4.....	9
Rule 4.1.....	9
Rule 4(k)(1)(A).....	24, 3a
Mont. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(a)(3).....	23, 3a
Rule 4(b)(1).....	5, 23, 4a
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	9, 12
45 Cong. Rec. (1910):	
p. 2253.....	17
pp. 2253-2254.....	16
p. 2257.....	17
p. 3995.....	16
p. 4034.....	18, 20
H.R. 1639, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 513, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910).....	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 432, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910).....	15, 16, 18
